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, . OIL DONSERVATION DOMMISSION -

HOBBS, NEW MEXICOD

January 31, 1961

Continental 01l Conpmy
Box 68

Eunice, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Your Sholes B Well No. 2 located in Unit B of Section 19, T-25-S, R-37§c-.'E,
Jalmat Pool, has been producing with a gas-oil ratio in excess of 100,000

for at least the last two years. During 1959 the producing gas-oil ratio

was 224,802 cubic feet per barrel, and during the first eleven months of
1960 this ratio has increased to 289,854,

In view of this, the well is
reclassified as a gas well producing from the Jalmat Pool and is to be
shut in effective February 1, 1961,

SF A

Lo RO R

Sheuld you desire to produce this well at some future date, it will be
necessary that you obtain en asllowable as per Orde;- No. R-1670.

Yours very truly,

—< T g &= @ﬁ "

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
t Joe D. Remey
E Proration Msnager
cc~Elvis Utz, Gas Engineer
occ, ta Fe

o | FRTR B S Pe s
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Memo o

Joe D. Ramey

g "' 'stpervisor & Profation Manager
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BENGRt FHE OXL CONSERVATION COMIYTSHION
. 0\‘ Thh
STATR OF NEW MEXICO

T I T Lo Spnoit S SR et B 2 UL ST

e e

tagi

IN THE #4PTER OF THE APPLICATION OF . ...
CONTINENTAN UIy CUnPadY HOR AN
EXCEPTION TO RULE 5 {a) CF Til8
SPECIAL RULES AHD REGULATEONS FOX
THE PROHATIL GAS POOLS O SOUTHEAST
NEW HEXICO CONTAIRFD IN ORDER NO,
R-1670 FOR THE ENLARGUMOHT OF THE
PRESENTLY APPROVED 160..3CRE URIT TO
A NON-.STANDAKD GAS PLHORATIOM UNIT OF
360--ACRES COHSISTING OF £/2 AND NE/4

RSttt e “mzc [
HEA A

o ’W'v..‘.-,:m.‘au':h";.::f',iz:-;!-;.t:;:@‘;1';:,3
B } J e

NV /L, SECTION 1, T-258, R-36E, HMPM,
LEA COQUNTY, HEW MEXICO, 10 BE ALLOGATED
TO ITS WELLS B.l WELL R0, 1, JALMAT GAS

. . _POOL
APPLIGCATION

..—...-u-...u.—._-—.‘.«.

Comes now applicant, Continental 0il Company, and petitions
the Commission {or an order enlarging the present léO»acre gas pro-
ration unit to one of 360 scres consisting of E/2 and NE/4 KW/4 of
Section 1, T-253, R-36E, NMPM, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, to be allocated to its Wells B~1 No, 1 well located 660 feet %
from the north line and 660 feet from the east line of said Section :
1 and in support thereof wovld show:

1. That applicant is owner and operator of a lease

P

designated as the Wells B~1 Lease consisting of E/2 and the NE/4
NW/L Section 1, T-25S, ‘R-36E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. :
2. That applicant drilled and completed in March, 1950, :
its Wells B-1l Well Wo. 1 at a location 660 feat from the north line
and 6650 feet from the easﬁ line of said Section 1.
3. That the NW/L of the said Section 1 is presently
éssigned the s8id Welil Mo, 1, but that the SE/4 and the NE/j4 N /b
is not assighed to any gas vwell and that all of said acreage may
~ reasonably be preéumed to be productive of gas from the Jalmat Pool
and should be allocated to a gas well in the interests of the prevén-

tion of waste and the protection of correlative rights,

L. That the most practical and economical method of ailo-
cating said acreage for Jalmat Pool gas production is to enlarge the
existing 160-acre unit tec a 360-acre non-standard gas proration unit

for assignment to the Wells B-1 Well No., 1.




New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Page 2

for hearing before the Commissioun's duly aprointed examiner, in
Hobbs, New lMexico, that appropriate notice thereof be given, and
that upon heariang, an order be entered granting applicant an ex-
ception to Rule 5 (a) of the special ruvles and regulations for

the prorated gas pools of southeast New Mexico, contained in Order

No. R-1670 for the non-standard gas proration unit described above.

Respectfully submitted,
CONTIRENTAL CIL COMPANY

N“ d) ”Z.La.Q
V., A, Mead
Division Superintendent

of Production
New Mexico Division

Whevefore, zpnljcan: orays that thla govlication be set
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BEFORS HE OLL CONSERVATION COMIISSION
L}’ THE -
S5 ”ﬁTx w l\)l" ‘& ”EXI(JO

i a D s A - 2 VLY eVl

IN THE #ATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CONTINENTAL OIL COXYPANY 1OR 4N
“XCEPTION TO RULE 5 (a) Or TIE
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOKR
THE PROKATID GAS POOLS OF SOUTHEAST
NEW MEXICO CONTAINED IN QORDER RO.

R-1670 FOE THE ENLARGEMEHT OF THE

AR IR NI AT AR NIRRT T

- PRESENTLY APPROVED 160 ACRE UNITTO

A NON-.STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT OF
360-~-ACRES CONSISTING OF E/2 &ND NE/4
N¥*/L, SECTION 1 T-255, R-36E, NMPM,

LEA CQUNTY, NEV hEkIuO 70 RE ALLOCATED
TgOETs WELLS B—l wELL NO. 1, JALMAT GAS
P .

Comes now applicsnt, Continental 0il Company, and petitions
the Commission for an order eniarging the present 160-acre gas pro-
ration unit to one of 360 acres consisiing of E/2 and NE/L NW/4
Section 1, T-255, R-306E, EMPM, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, to be allocated to its Wells B-1 No, 1 well located 660 feet
from the north line and 660 feet from the east line of said Section
1 and in support thereof would show:

1. That applicant is owner and operator of a lease
designated as the Wells B~1 Lease consisting of E/2 and the NE/4
NW/4 Section 1, T-25S, R-36E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. That appllcant drill=sd and completed in March, 1950,
its Wells B=1 Well Hoo. 1 at a location 650 feet from the north line
and 660 feet from the east line of said Section 1,

3, That the WY/L of the said Secticn 1 is presently
assigned the said Well No. 1, but that the SE/4 and the NE/4 Nv/4
is not assigned to any gas well and that all of said acreage may
reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas from the Jalmat Pool
and should be allocated to a gas well in the interests of the preven-
tion of waste and the protection of correlative rights,

4, That the most practical and economical method of allo-

cating said acreage for Jalmat Pool gas production is to enlarge the

existing 160-acre unit te a 360-acre non-stendard gas proration unit

for assignment to thes Wells B-1l Well No, 1.




New ll~xico 03l Conservation Commisszion
Page 2

whﬁ”“pO“Q, zpplicant prars Shat Hils suvplication bve seb

far hearing . hew()ﬂ0 the GOmPLQ"lbﬂ s duly appointed nxXaminer

ol e s S e

€Y7, in
Hobbs, New Mexico, what 1r“105£i\‘0 sobice thereof be given, and -
§ that upon hearing, an order be enterad gLaubing applicant an oX-
é
wl : ception to Rule 5 ta} of the special ruvles and regulations for
i the proraked g£3S pools of southeast New Mexico, contained in Order
§ Xo. Helb670 fer uhe mon=standard-gas-p roration wnit descrlbed above.
Respectfully submitted, .
% CONTINENTAL CIL COMPANY %
w3 :
- ﬂ? .(,A-Q :
Y' A, Mead
Division Superintendent
of Production
New Mexico Division
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BEFORE THE O COUSERVATION COMULISHION
OF TH# :
gmanc. A AR M:’:",‘!Tf",ﬁ e e e T R
(O A, R O S S S LT LTSNS

I THE RafPER OF THE APPLICATION
CONTTHENTAL OIL CORPANY FOH AN EXCRPYION
TO KULE 5 (4) OF THE SPECIAL RULE s “aND
KTGULATIONS FOR THE PHRORATEDR GAS POOLS

OF SCUTHEAST NEW MEXICO CONTAINED IN
ORDER NO. R-1670 FOK THE ENLARGEMENT OF
THE PRESENTLY APPHOVED 160 ACRE UNIT TC

£ MOU-STANDARD CGiS PRORATICH UNIT OF 320
ACEES CONSISTING OF THR W/2 E/2 AHD THE
E/2 W/2 OF SECTION 19, T-25S, R-378, MMPH,
1£4 COUNTY, WV #Ex1cC, 7o wi aniocirin 10
ITS SHOLES B-19 WELL HO, 1, JALMAT GAS POOL

)

APPLIGCATION

&

Comes now applicaht, Continental O0il Company, and petitions
the Commission for an order enlarging the bresenb 160 acre gas pro-
ration unit to one of 320 acres, consisting of the W/2 £/2 and the
E/2 W/2 of Section 19, T-25S, R-37F, NMPK, Lea County, New Mexico to
be allocated to its Sholes B-19 No. 1 well located 580 feet from the

‘south line and 1980 feet from the west line of said Section 19, and

in support thereol would show: ' ‘ §

co~ovmer and operator of a lease

[wh

1. The appliicant

designated as the Sholes B-19 Lsase, consisting of the SW/L SW/4, E/2
W/2 and ¥/2 5/2 of Ssction 19, T-7£S, R-37E, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico,

2. The applicant drilled thz Sholes B-19 No. 1 at a loca-

tion 660 feet from the south line and 1980 feet from the west line of
the said Section 19 and completed it March 22, 1941, as a gas well in
the Jalmat Pool. |

3. That no part cf the acreage comvrising the E/2 N¥/L and
the w/z HE/h ol said Section 19 is allocated to & gas well and that
all said acrsage may reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas
from the Jdalmotf Pool and should e allocated to a gas well in the in-

terests of the preventior of washe and the protection of correlative

L. That the wmest pracstizal 2014 economical method of allo-
cating said acreage for the Jalimat Pcol gas vroduction is to enlarge
g ! L0

she existing 160 scre unit to 2 32C..z¢re non-standard gas proration




New Mexico Qi1 Conservation Commissgion

Paga 2

for hearing before the Commission's

_whareFora, apelizant nyravsa

A tm oL - % 5 e M Vs PN SRR S
Leieftlen (34 S ?;‘:);‘.'». A [

Jduly anpointed axaminer that

appropriate notice thereforc be given, and that upon hearing, an

order be entered pranting applicant an exception to Rule 5 {a) of

special Rules and Regulztions for the prorated gas vools of South-

east New Mexico contained in Order No. R=1670 for the non-standard

gas proration uvnit described above,

WAM-DFW

Respectfully submitted,
CONTINERTAL OIL COMPANY

1‘/’\/} C(‘ /? /('a’://
W. A, Mead ‘
Division Superintendent
of Production .

New Mexico Division




R36E R37E

2 ’ 2 3 ) ‘ D | ~C

*- | o x| 3 :

l

Cont'l et 5l Lowe Otsen So.{tih'/ So.Calif. I%.ST,
ha .\A-- ’lq—' l 8 FPe \'D o | -IC '7
L 'Q ' 'ﬁk o :_ 2-D : 2-€
5/)49/?3 v & M Keose Gutman | Yosburg ® W'oalrvar/’)

I.' ' 2 L

B
¢ 2 ) E 3 ‘ %
]
L

R ST I R

. ; »
IG? al 2o np'l et
' *A " » . ar A L. :A“,-' -t

Leonesrd

“Conti
M v /
: ' A [ ] i

R
{ ° E Jush v/ te - -
ry sk B ' 19 - “A 20 25

f
I : _
ALoat'l 4 ) S Otsen Leenard

o o (
A6 carate i 5h oles |- i Sheles - Wrmngram Bates :
‘ Olsen | |
EIRRPCIN I | * : “
25 Cont'Let sl | Conti :

T Rehe L e e b i AN

Kerr ’ Leonard
“B ] et at "M‘Gee:s 0 29

g - S I -Coa
:

Sholc;,‘ Snoles Winni.1qb59 : Chis | Bates

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

SHOLES A-19 & B-I9 LEASES
SURROUNDING LEASEHOLDINGS AND WELLS

Sholes B-19 No. 1 O

Proposed Gas Unit —

e
I
%
‘

;

=

3

3
iR s s 1 3
SRSTTE




CoOnTINENTAL UL T TNt AreyiE

5o {a) OF i HrECTaL hdlhb nuD
- CF
THE PRES wNTLY APPROY

#CRES, CONSISTING OF sr,u E/d

“.‘H/L; DT j v

LEFORE THY 00T SOUSFEVA

PR

ViTER 01 THE

[}
.

L, DL

70 KULE 5 )

REGULATIO! Ny roR THL FROBATED ~AS POOLS

SOUTHE. ST Nl FRNACO "”h&nlﬂ" D I
U v ‘u;}hLGELlsu\P or

L

ORDEK NO . R~LO/J r)“
LD 200-»:\0&‘1 He1T 1o

A NOH-—D(‘AHDARD GAS3 PhOt \!\l.JOx U 01? '*()(\

P R U e ¥ v "'Df gt \Jl

TC BE \JuOfAX“J 10 lTu i

it

NO. 3, JALMAT Gas POCL

Continental 01l Company, and vetitions

e present 200-acre gas prora-
SE/L, B/2 W/2 and Sw/k

tion unit '
-36E, NMFH Lea County, Hew Mexico, to ve

m

sy /L of Section =7, ,

Maver £-29 Ho. 3 loce 660 feet from the south

aliocated ©O it s

¢ 1080 feet from ghe Section 29 and in

wost 1ine of said

line an
suppoit thareof would shovit ¢
1. That applicant 1S co-cvmer and opcrator of the Meyer %
i-29 Lezse, consisting cf section 29, T-223, K-36%, NMPM, lea County, %
New Mexicoo %
- 2, That applicant has completed four gas wells in the é
said lesse described ‘as follows: %
t

Jalmat Ponl on the s

ocated H60 feet from the south line

LCQ 1 e 1 T
and 1980 feet from the east line.

rect fr m Lh 89

from the scuth line

Yo, b - loC& ed 1980 fset
ang 650 fest from the west 1line; and

T e S ¥ er O
S S PR . 2 :
cost 1ines of said ction 26,
3 That the lease acresfe i3 currantly alloccated for Jalnmat

£as Urcrﬂtﬁnn in trhe following manner:

!‘ O 1 -
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New Mexico 011 Conservation Comnmission
Page 2

. BRI

i Xt

~ly

Qi

- UWell H0L 1 hsE becouwe waable to produce pas com-
mercially into the sajes line,

5 That applicant proposes to alloca

te the acreage now
assigned to "ell No, 1 to Well N

O. 3 so that the enlarged unit for

L X .

V'/2 and SsW/i, SW/

SE/L B/
of said Ssction 29,

5. That the proposed re-allocation is in the interests of

the rrevention of waste and the protection of correlative rights,

Wherefore, applicant prays that this matter be set for hear-

ing before the Cormisgsinn's cduly appointed examiner, that appropriate

notice thereof be given, and that upon hearing, an order be entered

re-allocating the acreage of our Meyer A-29 Lease as deseribed above,

Respectfully submitted,
g " CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

W, A, Mead

Division Superintendent

of Production

New Mexico Division
WAM-DFW
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

828 PETROLEUM BUILDING
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

WM. A. MEAD Decenber 21, 1960

DivisION SUPERINTENDENT
orF PRODUCTION
Nzw MExico DIvisiox

ey,

[OPDEIE TR

e oA AT [ NET T

N memy
il
o

2
o N

New Mexico 0il Conservation Cormmission
Box 871 .
Santa Fe, New Mexico
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Attention: Mr. A..L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director

Re: Application of Continental
0il Company for an Exception
to Rule 5 (a) of the Special
Rules and Regulations for the
Prorated Gas Pools of South-
cast New lMexico Contained 1in
Order No. R-1670 for the
Enlargement of Three Presently
Approved Non-Standard Gas
Proration Units in the Jalmat
Gas Pcol, Lea County, New
Mexico -

Gentlemen:

Please find attached three copies each of Continental
0il Company's»applications for exception to Rule 57(a) of the
Special Rules aﬁﬁ'Regulations for the prorated gas podls of
Soﬁtheast New Mexico contained in Order No. R-1670 for the
enlargement of three presently approved'non—standard gas
proration units in the Jalmat Gas Pocl:TLea County, New lMexico.

These applications are listéq/below:

1. Sholes B-19 No.l, presently approved 160-acre

T

gas proration unit to be enlarged to 320-acres, consisting
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Cormisslon
Page 2

" of the /2 E/2 and the E/2 W/2 of Section 19, 7.25-S, R.37-E,

5. Wells B-1 No. 1, presently approved 160-acre non-

standard gas proration unit to be enlarged to 360-acres

consisting of E/2 and NE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, T.25-5, R.30-E,

'hNNPM,'Léé County, New Mexico. T B —— S —

3. Meyer A-29 No. 3, presently approved 200-acre non-
standard gas proration unit to be enlarged to 360-acres
consisting of SE/4, E/2 W/2 and SW/4 SW/4 of Section 29, T.22-S,
R.36-E, NMPM, Lea County, Neﬁ Mexico.

We respectfully request that these applications be set
for hearing on the same date in consecutive order at the

earliest convenient date.

Yours very truly, =

I4
. ~y 7
WAM-sk ’
Enc. .
cc: RGP
HGD
JRP
JWK




DOCKET: ExaMIner HEARING - WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 1661 o
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 a.m.. CONRERENCE ROOM STATE "LAND OFFICE
, —— BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO :

" Tiie féilowiné Cases will be heargq before Elvis 4. Utz Examiner, op Oliver
Payne, attorney, as alternate éxaminer:

M: . . ‘ . Y 3 pany for three non
. ‘in the abOVe—.s»t.yledt cause'

A 320-acre non-standargd gas proration unit consisting of the
W/2 E/2 ang E/2 W/2 of Section 19, Township 25 South, Range
37:East, to be dedicateq to the Sholes B-19 well No. 1,
located in the center of the SE/gq SW/a of said Section 19,

-acre non-

completion |, Applicant,
an order authorizing the

- east Haynes-Apache 9 No. SW/4
of Section ' ip v Rio Arriba
County, i

g of 2 7/8_‘

- from the Dakota formation through 2 3/3- bing installeg
within a String of 4 1/2-inch casing, the Production of
hydrocarbons from the Mesaverde formation through the 2 3/6

"X 4 1/2-inch annulus of the latter casing string, and the
Production of hydrocarbonsg from the Gallup formation threugh
2 3/8-inch tubing instaljegq wWithin a secong string of 4 1/2-

inch tasing, the thre i ing being cemented in

a common wel] bore.
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Docket No. 3-61

CASE 2161: Application of Texaco, e completion.
Applicent, in tlie above- ! seeks an order
authorizing the triple co® i c. H. Weir np

—weil No. 4:7locg§9d,in Unit 1 i Township 20
South, Range 2 VEE;”LéaWCcuntg: New Mexico. ijn such 8
manner as to pe oduction ot.qas”ifomwthe Eumont
Gas Pool, the p t oil trom the Skaggs—Glorieta
Pool and the production of oil from the Skaqqs-Drinkord
Pool through the casinq—tubinq annulus, through'2 3/8-
jnch tubingd, and through 2 3/8-inch tubing respectively.

CASE 2162: Applica aing Company gor an auto-
matic ¢ : 3 in the above-
styled causeé. ks issi ; n automatic
custody transfer system to handl ngled Justis

Tubb-Drinkard and Jnstis—Blinebry pro a from the
_described leases: :

Langlie Foderal Lease, N/2 SE/2 of Section 14

Langlie Federal wp" Lease, s/2 NE/4 of Section 14
Langlie Federal wg" Lease, N/2 NE/4 of Section 14

all in Township o5 South, Range 37 East, Le& County.
New Mexico. '

Application of YatesﬂDrilling Cohoany for an automatio
custody P in the above-
- jc custody

producti

after dri

w/2 of gection 31
Roosevelt County. N

ion of Hudsoo and Hudson for 8o exception b0 Rule
n Rules and Regulations and for
&pplicant. in the
to Rule 500 A)
. gor the West
Vat A New Mexico.
“"o 000 to 6,000 cubic fsot ¢ - parrel of oil.
Applicant further seeks PS igsion shut-ia o3¢ well in
said peol and gransier its allowable to awoiudt well.

T
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CASE 2165: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two
unorthodox oil well locations and a non-standard oil
proration unit. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of two unorthodox oil well locations in
the Cha Cha-Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,
said locations to be as follows: -

Navajo Tribal "E"™ Well No. 7, to be located 250 feet
from the South line and 800 feet from the West line of
. Section 16.

: Navajo Tribal "G" Well No. 5, to be located 1830 feet
from the South line and 885 feet from the East line of
Section 18, both in Township 29 North, Range 14 West.

Applicant also seeks an 88.7-acre ncon-standard oil pro-

ration unit in said pool comprising that portion of the

SW/a of Section 16, within the Navajo Reservation lying

South of the mid-channel of the San Juan River, Township

29 North, Range 14 West, to be dedicated to said Navajo

Tribal "E" Well No. 7. i , 5

E CASE 2166: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for

% , - " permission to take interference tests and transfer

: ' allowables. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks .
permission to take interference tests in the Cha Cha-Gallup 3
0il Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, by shutting in its '
Navajo Tribal "E™ Well No. 3, located in the NE/4 SW/4 of
Section 21, Township 29 North, Range 14 West and trans- }
ferring the allowable of said well in equal parts to the g

other five wells on the said Navajo "E" Lease,.

CASE 2167: Application of Chambers & Kennedy for a 200-acre non-

standard gas proration unit and for an unorihodox gas well
location. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the J
establishment of a 200-acre non-standard gas proration unit
in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, comprising i
the NE/4 NE/a, S/2 NE/4, and the N/2 SE/4 of Section 34,

R Township 19 South, Range 37 East. Said unit is to be
dedicated to the Monument State Well No. i, locaied on an
unorthodox location at a point 1649 feet from the South i
iine and 2197 feet from the East line of said Section 34, }

nw

AR R
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Docket No. 3-61

CASE 2168:

CASE 2169:

CASE 2170:

Application of Continental 0il Company for permission to
shut-in one well and transfer its allowable to other wells,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
shut-in its Wilder Well No. 20, located 1980 feet from the
South and East lines of Section 26, Township 26 South,

Range 32 East, El1 Mar-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
and transfer its sllowable to the following offset wells in
said Section 26: Wilder Lease Well Nos. 17, 18, 22 and 25.

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a salt water
disposal well. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order authorizing the disposal of produced salt
water into the Grayburg and San Andres formations through
its J. F. Janda "F™ Well No. 17, located in Unit A, Sec-
tion 4, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New

Mexico, with the proposed injection interval from 3999
feet to 5650 feet. '

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for an amend-
ment of Order R-1750. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1750, which
authorized the triple completion of its Wimberly Well

No. 13, located in Umit M, Seciion 24, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, to substitute
an undesignated oil pool, probably Paddock, for the Langlie-
Mattix which was previously authorized. Applicant also
proposes to use three parallel strings of tubing rather

than two as provided in Order R-1750.
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GOVERNOR
JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRMAN

State of Netu Wexico
® il Eongerbation Commissgion

LAND COMMISSIONER L e . STATE GEOLOGIST
MURRAY E. MORG AN o - A. L. PORTER, JR.
MEMBER L ' SECRETARY DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE

m,mu'_-y‘s. 1961

.i ol Re: Case No._ 3139
Zailahis & Rox Order No. B-1888

Box 1713 Applicant:
Sasta P, New Mexico

Countineatal 041 Cempany

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

¥
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L (s}
yours,

A‘ L. mRTm, Jr.’
Secretary-Director
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BRFORE THE OIL CONMSBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 2188
order Ho. R-1866

}ummml OF CONTYINEWTAL OYL COMPANY
FOR THRER NONW-STANDARD GAS PRORATION
UNITS IN THE JALEAY GAS POOL, ILRA COUNTY,

mulneo.

This eawse cane on for hearing at 9 o'closk a.m. om
'‘Jameary 35, 1981, st Santa Ye, Nev Nexieo, befors Elvis A. Uts,
mwwwmmzwmauum
hereinafier referred to as the "Commission, " i agpcordanee
with Ruls 1214 of the Commission mxuudlunhtuu ‘

‘ oW, om this 8Bth day eof rmyxm the Cammission.

‘ That
ilaw, the Commission has jurisdigticm of this cause and ths '&joe'-

{ A 330-agre Rom-standard gas Proration Wmit esmsisting
’ umt/:mm:/zu/zetmmn.mn

; South, Ramge 37 East, to be dedicated to the Sholes

B-19 Well No. 1, logated im the eemter of the SR/4 SN/4
of #ail Sccotiem 19,

A 390-mie aca-standard gas proration wnit comsisting

of t5c 2/2 and NMR/4 WM/4 of Sectiom i, Towmship 25 Sowth,
R Range 36 East, to be dedicated ©o tha Wells B-1 Well ¥e. 1,

located im the cents: of the ER/4 ME/4 of said Sectiom 1.

A 340-~-acre ROR-standard gas proratics unit mutn'
of the SR/4, R/2 W/2 and SWH/4 SH/4 of Sectiom 2%, Towm-
B ship 22 South, Range 36 East, to be dedicated to the
Meyar A-28 Well No. 3, loeated in the center of the
SEB/4 SW/4 of saild Se¢tiom 29.

due publie notise haviag bessn given as required by




PR 8
CASE No. 2189
o mocamilad JRE mﬂti@! units ¢caAn
Gess I o the Jalmat

(3) That the - L o
‘;1:¢uoubly e yrumtd £0 be produstive of gas xx
w Pool. |

';', (4) That approval of the subject mncauon will meither
"‘eun waste BoY impaix gorrelative zights.

M‘
(1) That the gol1owing-dasexibed pon-standazd gas po:-_tmé_
Jaimat GaS pool, 13 county, NeV Nexico, WFe hexedy |
g;uubmu&: , ' a
A 320-3CT® pon-standard gas proxstion Wait consisting 3
of the W/3 1/2 and B/2 w/2 of gectiom 19, zownship 23 ‘;
w:ﬂmt.tothcwmm
wmnmmmecmmzssm

A 3¢0-asre W‘Wi‘“ _
of the sR/4, ¥4 /2 and su/A sW/4 of seti
ship 22 . sangs 36 gast, to b
mu—zsnuno. 3, lmudnmmfto!
sg/4 SW/4 of said Sectice 29. ;
1_1 (2) mtm.w.mmagu 2 '
,:awwsraumnwp-auwmzuw
;Emwumm—wﬂﬂ:&u‘ﬂtmwm
*}:wuamﬂpWﬂtumeml. :
subjent to the provisions of the Special Rules and Begulstions
gox said pool.

“ ra, Wew Naxico, om the

i at Samta
'ahove Gassgnnted.
GyaTE OF WEW MEXICO
o1L Wx«
5 & -
:msé L. MERCHEN, Chalrakn
Y/

Z):?a.m'js;msamam

A, L. PORTER, J¥-.
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- BEFORE THE T

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 25, 1961

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

PHONE CH 3.6691

Application of Continental 0il Company for three non-
standard gas proration units. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seecks the establishment of

n-standard gas proration unit
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico:

A 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting
of the W/2 E/2 and E/2 W/2 of Section 19, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, to be dedicated to the Sholes
B-19 Well No. 1, located in the center of the SE/4 SwW/4
of said Section 19,

Range 36 Eage,
1, located in the center of the
Section 1.

A 360-acre non-stiﬁdard,gas proration unit consisting of
the SE/4, B/2 W/2 and SW/4 SW/4 of Section 29, Township )
22 South, Range 36 East, to be dedicated to the Mayer )

)
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A-29 Well No. 3, located in the center of the SE/4 sw/4
of said Section 29.

DEARNLE

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Elvin A, Utz, Bxaminsr

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. UTZ:- Cass 2155,

MR. PAYNE: Application of Continental 0il Company fopr

three non-standard g£as proration units,

-
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PHONE CH 3-6691

) 1

pAGE 2

Py o T T e

: . e
| e . Ty 7 . N v
\representlng the applicante We have onse witness, Mre CichowlCZe ‘

we/(witnesgw§yorn.) |

MR. UTZS other appearances jn this case?

* LEO CICHOWICZ

called as 2 witness, having been previously duly sworn, testified
as follows:

PIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHING

BY MR, hDbloo==

Q Would you state your name, please?

A Mr. Leo S, Cichowicze
Q By whom are you employed and in what position?
A Senior Producfion Enginesr, Continental 0il Companye.
Q Are you 2 petroleum engineer?
A Yes, eir.
Q Have youftestified before this Comﬁission as a petroleum A
engineer? |
A Yes, sire

MR. KELLAHINZ Are the witness's qualifications acceptable?
MR. UTZ: Yes, Sire
Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Cichowicz, are you familiar with

the application in Case 21597

A Yes, 8ir, 1 am.
\ Q Would you state priefly what is proposed in thiskappli-
\ cation? , ' \
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of Continental 0il Company for the enlargement of the presently

aﬁproféd 160-acre unigvfé a nbh-Standabﬁ éésﬂﬁéératigﬁwﬁﬁit of 32(
acres consisting of the W/2 E/2 and the E/2 W/2 of Section 19,
Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in

the Jalmat Gas Pool for its Sholes B-19 Well No. 1.

Q That is the first portion of the application; is that
correct?
A Yes, sir.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 1, will you discuss the infor-
mation shown on the exhibit?

A Bxhibit Noﬂ 1 is a location and ownership plat showing‘
the Sholes B-19 Lease and surrounding area. The lease consists of
the W/2 E/2, and E/2 W/2 and SW/4 SW/4 of Section 19, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

It is proposed to allocate the W/2 B/2 and the E/2 W/2 of
Section 19, Township 25 South, Range 37 East for Jalmat gas prbr
ration purposes to the Sholes B-~19 No. 1 which is shown circled in
red, located 660 feet from the south line and 1980 fest from the
west line of Section 19, Township 25 South, Range 37 East. Surround
ing Jalmat gas wells are shown circled in green, and the acreage
allocated to them is shown ouilined in green; also.

Q Youvprepared a structure plat of the area involved?

A E

hihit Na 2 3
- - -t

W _ [~3
>S4 - AT @ P2

Yates Marker, showing the proposed unit and surrounding area. The
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proration purposes is shown circled in red and the acreage pro-

‘ posed to be allocated to the No. 1 well is outlined in red. As can

? be seen, the Yates formation extends under the Sholes B-19 Lease at
g = an elevation which is proven by other wells to be gas productive.
| : § Q On the basis of this exhibit, in your opinion is all the
i § area you prﬁpose to dedicate to the well productive of gas?
f A Yes, sir.
Q Now, have you any deliverability test information on the

e

Sholes B-19 No. 1 well?

TR

A Exhibit No. 3 is a copy of the deliverability tests of

by -4

the Sholes B-19 No. 1 ﬁell. It shows the well is capable of pro-

ducing the allowable for the enlarged unit.

e

Q What does the test reflect as to its productivity?

T
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

A Peliverability is shown to be 306 MCF of gas per day as
;E: measured br a test taken March 7th to 11th, 1960,

g Q Is the additional acreage you propose to dedicate to thig
4 well pregently dedicated fo Jalmat production?

" g A The acreage to be rededicated to the No. 1 well has been
;é: g dedicated to the No, 2 well. However, to present additional testi-
| g g mony in regard to the production ﬁerfornance of the No. 2 well, we
Y g offer the following: The additional acreage proposed to be allo-

o : cated t¢ the Sholes Béié Né; 1 was originilly allocated to the No.
“h 2, which is now classified as a Jalmat oil well. The No. 2 well

2 was completed on September 9th, 1948 far an initial daily potentiil

PN
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) base mﬂﬁ”ﬁ"w ith the pay
| being the Yates form#tion from 2800 to T.M.
? Puring July of 1952 the Sholes”B—lQ No. 2 began producing oil
» 5 and tested at the dajly rate of 25 barrels of 0il, no water, with
»%§ é 1,168 MCF of gase The well was then reclassified as an oil welle.
1 g}% Puring 1957 gas production racurred, and the Sholes B-19 No.
f h‘n was reclyassified as a Jalmat gas well on April 1, 1957, and agsigned
_ 15 § 160 acres by Commission Order NMSP 363. Only marginal Eas pro-
. ) E% duction was obtained, and on January 16th, 1958; the bottomhole
% 22 pressure bomb was run jnto the well and found fill material at 2
i = depth of 2718 feet and Liquid at 1925 feete
g % On May 1st. 1958, the Sholes B-19 No. 2 was temporarily shut
o 23 down- Turing August, 1958, this well was cleaned out to 3,000 fee
:i and treated with 2,000 gallons of aciéd, 20,000 gallons of lease ‘
E_ crude, 15,000 pounds of sand and 1,000 pounds of Adomite. After
:% ¢this workover the No. 2 well tested 12 parrels of oil per day, mo
%é water, with 577 MCF of gas, giving a GOR of 48,083, and was re--
"é % \ classified as 2 jalmat oil wéll on August 27th, 1958. |
E i o Is that well presently classified, them, as 30 0i] well?
= i \ A Vies gir, 1t 1S |
: | , im 20 | o
% \ Q what is the gtatus of your No. 3 well, which appears on \

\
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A The Na. 3 well is producing from the Seven Rivers for-

mation at 2 depth of, through perforations of 3298 to 3318. 1
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ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q Is the same jnterval open in the No. 2 welllas in the
No. 1 well?

A Yes. However, in addition the No. 2 well has penetrated
approximately 55 feet“of the Yates formation which was net open
into‘the No. 1 well. I might add, also, that the contouf map shows
the No. 1 well to exist approximately 39 feet higher on the structuree.

Q In your opinien does that'account for the differenc® in
the characteristics of the two wells?

A Yes, Sirs

Q Is the same jnterval open in the No. 1 well as in the
No. 3 well? |

A No, it is note

Q what is the difference thers?

A As previously mentioned, the No. 3 well was completed
with casing set and perforated in the jnterval 3298 to 3318 which
is considerably below‘the T.h. of either wells No. 1 or 2, which
were c°mpleted jn open holee

Q At the present time 1s the Ef2 of the NW/4 and the w/2 o
che NE/4 allocated for Jalmat Production?

A No.

Q Is the Shoies B-19 No. 1 well capable of producing the \
allowable for 2 320-acre unit?

A Yes, it ise.
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PHONE CH 3-6691

quarter sections?

A Tes, sir.
Q Within 2 single governmental section?
A Yes, it does.

Q Toes the length and width comply witﬁ‘the preseut rules
of the'Commission?

A Yes, they do.

Q .In your opinion, would the approval of this non-standard

unit impair correlative rights?

A No.

Q Would it prevent waste?

A Yes, it would.

Q Now, what is proposed as to the Wells B-1 No. 1 unit?

A In regard to the Wells B-1 No. 1, this is Continental Oil

Company's application for the enlargement of the presently approved
160-acre unit to a non~standard 360-acres, consisting of‘the B/2
and the NE/4, NW/4 of Section 1, Township 25 South, Range 36 East;
NMPM, Lea County, New Mékico, in the Jalmat Gas Pool for the Wells
B-1 No. 1.

Q F-.a you prepared an ownership plat showing the lease anq
surrounding area? )

A  Exhibit No. 4 is_the location and ownership plat shoving
the Wells B-1 lease and the sutrounding area. As shown, outlined

in red, the lease consists of the E/2 of the NE/4 of Section 1,

®
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PAGE 8

is proposed to allocats the entire lease for Jalmat gas proration
purposes to the Wells B-1 No. 1 which is shown circled in red and
,is_loquéd_ﬁﬁo feet from.ths north and east lines of Section 1,
Township 25 South, Range 36 Easte. Surrounding Jalmat gas wells
are shown circled in green and the acreage allocated to them is
outlined in green.

Q Have you prepared a structure plat showing the area?

A Exhibit No..5 is a structure plat, contoured on the Yateg
Marker, showing the proposed unit and surrounding area., The No. 1
well to which this unit is proposed to be allocated for gas”pro-
ration purposes is shown circled in red and the acreage pfoposed
to be dedicated is outlined in red. As can be seen on this exhibit
the Yatés formaﬁion extends under the entire Wells B-1 Lease at an
elevation which is proven by other wells to be gas productive.

Q "On the basi§ of this information would you consider all
of the acreage you propose to dedicate to be productive of gas?

A Yes, sir, I do. |

Q Po you have deliverability test data on the Wells B-1
No. 1 well? (

A Exhibit No. 6 is a copy of the deliverability test of ths
Wells Bai No. 1. As shown, the well is capable of producing the
allowable for the enlarged unit. |

Q Do you hawe any conclusions on the basis of this testi-

mony?

A
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|/B-1 Ne. 1 is capable of producing the allowable for a 360-acro pros

.is proposed on that?

‘Section 29, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County,New

gas well and is available for allocation to a gas well. The Wells

ration unit. The proposed unit is comprised of contiguﬁhs ﬁdé;ﬁééa
quarter sections and is contained within a single governmental
section. The length and width of the said unit does not exceed
5,280 feet. The entire unit is reasonably presumed productive of
gas ffom the Jalmat Pool. Approval of this application would be

in the interests of preventing waéte and protecting correlative
rights. In consideration of the facts just mentioned it is rec-
‘ommended that this application be approved.

Q Now, in connection with your Meyer A-29 No. 3 well, what

A In regards to the Meyer A-29 No. 3, this is Continental
0il Company's application for the enlargement of the presently
approved 200-acre unit to a 360-acre non-standard gas proration

unit consisting of the SE/4, E/2 W/2 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section _

29, Towhship‘22 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in th

Jalmat Gas Pool, for its Meyer A-29 No. 3.
Q Po you have a location and ownership plat on»that well?
A Exhibit No. 7 is a location and ownership plat showing

the Meyer A-29 Lease and surrounding area. The lease consists of

Mexico. It is proposed to allecate the SE/4 and the EB/2, the U/ZJ'

and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 29, Township 22 South, Range 3¢ East,

3
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PHONE CH 3-6691

pace 10

ghown circled in red and is located 660 feet from the south line
and'1980 feat from the west line of Section 29, Township 22 South,

Range 36 East. Surrounding Jalmat gas wells are shown circled in

gresn anithe acreage Qiiééaféﬂwfb“fﬁéﬁ“iS‘shown'outlined in green.

Q What is the situation as to the SE/4 of the lease?

A It may ~be noted that the SE/4 of the lease is presently
allocated to the Meyer A-29 No. 1, which is not capable of c#mmgrcial
produéfion. A recent workover of the Meyer A-29 No. 1 consisted of
testing each ﬁrcducing interval and mueezing fhe lowermost interval
3360 to 3390 to shut off water production. After this workover thg
well swabbed dry. It is anticipated thatan expensive stimulation
treatment of the Meyer A-29 ‘No. 1 would recover the remaining gas
reserves. However, the most economical and prac;ical method of
recovering the gas reserves from under the Mayer A-29 No. 1 is to c
allocate the acreage to the Meyer A-29 No. 3.

Q You state that the Meyer A-29 No. 1-is non-commercial.
In your opinion, does that mean that there is no gas left under
that area?

A No. It simply means that the squeezing operation betvee+
3360 to 3390 had acted to shut off all pay intervals, and it would
- jnvolve reperforatidn'and retreatment to convert the well to &
pro

Q In your opinion is there gas under the acreage which is

dedicated to that wall?

K Yos, based om offset  productiomn; Idos
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Q Po you have a structure plat of the arsal -

yé

A Exhibit 8 is a structure plat, contoured on the Yates

" Marker, showing the proposed unit and surrounding areda. The No. 3
o § well, to which the unit is prcposed to be allocated for gas Pro-
yo 5 ‘ration purposes js Sshown circled in red and the acreage proposed
a g ‘,z% to be allocated to the No. 3 well is outlined in red. AsS can be
.: ;L seen, on this exhibit, the Yates formation oxtends under the entir
Lot , E Meyer A-29 Lease at an elevation which is proven by other wells to
o : .
: r: ; Lc'g be gas productlve. |
‘“ o Q Qn the basis of this exhibit, in your opinion is all of
\‘T'n E : the acreage you propose to dedicate to the well productive of gas?
" = A Yes, Sire
te -
o %‘1 Q Po you have deliverability test data on the A-29 No. 37
: : A ‘gxnibit 9 1s 2 copy of "the deliverability tast of the i
e E Moyer A-29 No. 3. It shows ¢hat the Meyer A-29 No. 3 1s capable ©
_ ; E produ_cing the allowable ‘for the enlarged unite
RT E Q To you have any conclusions on the basis of ¢this infor-
*; E % mation, Mre Cichowicz? |
v E § A I conclude the Meyer A-29 No. 3 is capable of producing
L = z'é \ the allowabie for a 360-acre unite. The proposed unit is comprised
2 % \ of contiguous quartor-quarter gections and is contained within 2
. ) single governmental gactione The length ©OF width of the proposed
“‘ : unit does not exceed 5,280 feete. The entire unit 3is reason"oly-
L | presuned to be producﬁve of gas from the Jalmat Pool. Approval of
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= protecting correlative rights. In considering the facts just
o o mentioned, it is recommended that this application be approved.
Q Mr. Cichowicz, have you examined Exhibits 1 through 9, i~
% = = | inclusive?
x A I have.

L Q

i £

‘ 2 Q In your opinion are they correct and reflect the infor-

. 4

mation as depicted on them accurately?

g
—
) |
; ]ﬂ E A .Yes, sir.
- 51 MR. KELLAHIN: At this time we would like to offer in
_ ,,7 3 evidence Exhibits 1 through 9 inclusive.
7] : ,
ke E MR. UTZ: Exhibits 1 through 9 will be entered into the
: r g record.
" = MR. KELLAHIN: That is all the questions I have.
b= BY MR, UTZ: )
m = | |
: be E Q In regard to your Sholes B-19 No, 2, I believe you said
E”: ga .that you intended to con‘tyinué producing that as an oil well? ¢
o P~ '
- : L'S A Yes, sir.
oz . . : :
ac 8 Q And the only difference between the vertical perforations
LB x
L E : of the No. 2 and the No. 1 is that the No. 2 is perforated a little
T < z
. ;‘ 3 1lower?
L % A ‘No. Both wells are completed in open hole. Howsever, the
2 3 '
Y No. 2 well had penetrated approximately 55 feet of Yates which is _ -
b
. not open in the No. 1 well. Both wells are completed in open hole, g
ii ; i
I might add, the casing in the No. 1 well is set at 2662, T.D. at 3
e ]
[ 4
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3,0'66;’5;16 the"éomple?.’i‘gﬂpﬁgi‘ ,Tﬂizﬁwlﬁigﬁt Ee‘lﬁf—?ﬁér No. 1 wWors |

e \ complé";:‘é'\d March 22nd, 19413 Sholes B-19 No. 2 completed September
H | oen, 194\\ |
" - Q Po you kno¥ where the oil 1s comlng ff’o’ﬁ“lﬁ -the -Nos ‘2"\
- é A In studying f.he performance, the production performance

S % of 1 and 2 1 would s3y ‘the oil 1S coming from the 55-foot jnterval

Ta EL not open jn the No. 1 welle Otherwise the No. 1 well woulﬁ prob-

) § ably be reacting in 2 similar‘manner, that is, producing oile.
2

Ii E Q - You don't think there is an¥ gas coming from the upper

L w2 zone, the open hole above the 55-foot jnterval?

j ﬁ % A Yos, I doe 1 believe there 1is gaé "coming from that

o E intérval.

" é Q what did you sSay the GOR was, 48 something, wasn't it?
e ~ A Yes, S1ir, 48,083 to one. We have a more ~pecent test tha

g é that one 1 have mentionede 12/19/60 the well produced two barrels

R E of oil, zero water, with a»GO.R of 23,300 t§ one. That puts the

: z well, I pelieve, in the realm of an oil producef with aWGOR con- e

o1 QZ: o g¢iderably belo¥w the 100,000 to one marke

t: :5 ,'ii Q How long a test was that?

| M = i A Twenty-four hourse
| g )

oy cg Q Two barrels of 0il?

: E’ : A That!'s 221, 8iTe Evidehtiy the well had decl ined from

:'} '_,-g : the test run on the rework during August, 1958, at which time it

-, i” ~ \ produced 12 barreise. It 1is possible that the woell mady be subject
L

o
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T | which it is bordering now with the current ﬁroduction. ‘
- e e
Q Have you any production figures over the past couple of

f‘ months?

b g A For the No. 2, no.

. é Q It is not producing very much gas, and the same zone as
‘ § the No. 1, so it would appear the gas is almost depleted in that

- .

quarter section too, wouldn't it?

A Well, no. I don't know exactly what production technique

_.,,.,w
oy

is being used. However, there is no doubt that we are suppressing

PR 4

producti"on out there to maintain a low GOR. If the well was run

- &

“with an open choke the gas production would be in considerable ex-

cess of that amount reflected by the most recent test.

- p
ot

Q Is the oil producing through tubing?

A That I would have to checke The No., 1 well, I am sure,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ke yes, sir. I have that information, ran 2903 feet of 2-inch tubing, ‘
:; No. 1 well. No. 2 well, I do not have that information. :
1 Q Referring to ‘your Exhibit No. 5, which wbuld be your
i 8 Wells B-1 No. 1 well, to the west of this unit, what do we have in
; : E the way of oil and gas wells? |
: ;; A The W/2, which is the Wells A Lease, by Commission lottes
fe § | dated October 28, 1960, a request was made to run a deliverability
“ ) "on No. 2, shown as a gas well. Test has been runm, deliverabilify
:' -eaéured as 123 MCF per day. This test was taken November 28 to
: i__: Pecember 2, 1960, This was in :compliance with the request by the

>

~ S
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the amount has been 1o0We

cing ©031»

is now peing done
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{completion operatione tha well\

¢ Seven Rivers, 3100 to 3190 feet:. This pay entails golac—

jve perforations f rom 3100 to 31

3360 to 3390. The remedial work and testin

tubing with a retrievable bridgse plug and packer,

PHONE CH 3-6691

jnterval 3360 to 3390; woll sV of'water in 13 and

abbed 70 barrels

a half hours. we then straddled the jnterval from 3360 t

E, In‘.

MEIER REPORTING SERVIC

well flowed seven barrels of water in 16 hours with an estimated

200 MCF of gas per daye n we straddled the uppermost intervale

The well tested 12 parrels of water in 12 hours, agtimated 200 MCF

of gas per daye.

.The casing was then tested from the surface to

3075, rested O.K. Set retainer at 3340 and

tasted the perforations

3360 to 3390.

And how do you intend

to produce that well now?

We intend to keep the well shut We feel the gqueeze

b has been offective in shutting off water but pay also, mud pa

1 it would be, as mentioned pefore, more aconomicad

e the allowable,from the Noe.

and at the same time to

maintain the well with the cement shut in to protect production

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQU!IQU!, NEW MEXICO

from the Noe. The Noe. 3 is an

3, which is a direct west offsete

jent producer, s is raflected by the back pressure tast offe

25 Bxhibit No. 9, and we want to protect the production of gas fro

the 3 welle.

What can

X ti gy —imS ’ 281 ;
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% i completion in any of the wells othar than those tgg; we haié -
% ” cussed up to now. I do not have any additional information.
: - 5 - Q In view of the fact that the No. 1 completely quit pro--
i; ; ducing, why do you feel the SE/4 of Section 29 is productiﬁafbf gas? ~
§ A The structure maﬁ given as Exhibit No. 8, I believe, shows

the Meyer No. 1 to ba located approximately, as I recall,-I checked
that, 50 feet higher than in the No. 3 well, and the productivity
to date from the‘No. 1 well, gas production, fairly conclusively -
proves that the only reason thé productivity of thg No. 1 has been
marred at all is water production. We had attempted ‘remedial work
to exclude water production which was, wé feel, unsuccessful. We
don't feel it wise to‘ﬁpend any additional momey to attempt to

revert the No. 1 well to a gas producer, and we request that the

TE
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

e No. 3 well be rededicatied the acresage assigned to the No. 1. ‘
iE: 0] It looks as though the No. 1 well is flooded out, doesn#t
b it? ]
1?‘ g A Nb. I believe the water was being produéed from the
. 1 I .
j g § lowest set of perforations, from 3360 to 3390. This interval is
? 2 % nof~§§en in the Nbf 3 well, and the No. 3 well is not producing
; t g water; it is located lower on the structure.
;_H‘ ) Q But on your tests above that all you got was water?
; A I believe it is communication behind the pipe.
; Q In other words, it is just a bum completion, then?
i 3 —A T-would-—say so—

| 3
}
}

e

"
o
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‘ " MR. UTZ: Any other gquestions?
S .. IBY MR, PAYNE:
o Q0 What is che status of the No. 2 wall onthe Meyer lsass?
- - A The Meyer A-29 lease?
| é‘ Q Yes. /
| S § A It is shut in.
M‘ 1-5:\ Q As an oil well?
e &(3 A I believe the No. 2 well was an oil well that has, since
;‘ % completior;., been shut in, but I do not have additional information
e on where it is completed or the productivity of oil to date. How- |
;‘ % sver, if you care to I would sure look up the information and send
B E it to you for your use during the review of these applications.
Ps
( § Q  What T am interested in is whether the subject well hére,,
s X A-29 No. 3, is perforated in an interval productive of Jalmat gas ) :
) r: % only, or whether it is also perforated in an interval that some- }
;H § where on this unit is also productive of o0il from the Jalmat Pool? e 5
* ! _
" E A The No. 3 well was recently reworl{ed. The interval below
h § 3 the top of the Seven Rivers was tested and produced water, ancd was a
:: E S squeezed, That might give evidence that all these zo’"‘nes‘ open in: ;
‘ z: & ;/ the No. 3 well are in the Yates, which is strictly within the Jalmat i
“ § gas pool. There are no intervals open below 1_:he Yates in the No. 3 g
if * | well.
!j MR. UTZ: Any other questions? Witness may be excused. ;
: L Other statements in this case? Case will be taken undser advis*me*aj,. :
,

- g
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DRAFT

RSM/es : ~w - BEFORE-THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
February 2 OF THE STATE Of NEW MEXICO
lef IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

/ i \/\ CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

o COMMISSION OF NCW MEXICO L'CR
ERT THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: - i | | S
fk ( f/ CASE No._ 2159
j\..\ order No. R- /L #.&
) APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
FOR THREE NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION ,
(s UNITS IN THE JALMAT GAS POOL, LEA COUNTY, -
NEW MEXICO.
3

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
January 25, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before _Elvis A. Utz
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

’

SRR T ot

NOW, on this day of February 963, the Commission, :
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the '
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A.

Otz . and being fully adv1sed ir the premises,

.
R

FINDS 3

e

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, seeks the

TR N B A T

e

establishment of thé following-described non-standard gas prora-

tion units in the Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico:

B-19 Well No. 1, located in the center of the SE/4 SW/4
.0f said Section 19.

Z A 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting 7
1 of the W/2 B/2 and E/2 W/2 of Section 19, Township 25 y 4
p South, Range 37 East, to be dedicated to the Sholes v

i

e

A 360-acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting
of the E/2 and NE/4 MW/4 of Section 1, Township 25 South, "/

Dg—ga 2 ﬂsal- +o ‘\n ﬂnJ-l ns‘-aa J-A bka 2=1 Welil NC. ‘_' v

T T~ n'!w,s'!-l WY
located in the center of the NE/4 HE/ cf zaid Section 1.
A 360-acre non—standard gas proration unit consisting
of the SE/4, E/2 W/2 and 8W/4 SW/4 of Section 29, Town-
ship 22 sSouth, Range 36 East, to be dedicated to the b//
Meyer A-29 Well No. 3, located in the center of the
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 29.




R I
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CASE No. 2159

(3) That the above—described gas proration units can

reasonably be presumed +o be productive of gas from the Jalmat :

Gas Pool.
’ii (4) That approVal of the subject application,will neither

|
ﬂ cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

|
!
1
E IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED: %
i (1) That the following-described honfstandard gas proratioﬁ

units in the Jalmat Gas pool, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby

established:‘

!
t
1
l
— |
A 320-acre non:standard gas proration unit consisting E
of the W/2 E/2 and E/2 W/2 of Section 19, mownship 25 |
ﬁ South, Range 37 Bast, Lo be dedicated to the Sholes
K B-19 Well No. 1, ljocated in the center of the SE/4 SW/4
i of said Section 19. i
i
|
i

H

\ A 360-acre non-standard gas proration anit consisting

S of the E/2 and NE/4 WW/4 of section 1, rownship 25 South,

i Range 36 East, to be dedicated to the Wells B-1 Well No. l,\
1 jocated in the center of the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 1. !
i

A 360-acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting ‘
A 3 e SE/4, E/2 W/2 and SW/4 SW/4 of Section 29, “Town- l
ship 22 South, Range 36 Bast, to be dedicated to the \

i
\
: ‘ Meyer A-29 Well No. 3, jocated in the center of the
: \ SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 29. ’
\
!
'\‘\

(2) That the sbove-described gas wells are hereby assigned

| an acreage factor for allowable purposes in the proportion that

the acreage in the non—-standard gas proration unit bears to the

i e

o e i S T

e et e

acreage in a standard gas proration‘igﬁthe Jalmat Gas Pool,

subject to the provisions of the Special Rules and Regulations

for said pool.

"DONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.




